its way onto the list of Germany's most innovative companies five times in the last five years. MS took second place three

times in a row in the size category of companies with 500 plus employees. Companies are rated on five different evaluation

criteria: “Top management that promotes innovation, an innovative atmosphere, innovative processes and organisation,

innovation marketing/outward-looking and successful innovation.”

Sales in the EMGR Group in the first half of 2016 were slightly higher year on year, despite some capacity bottlenecks, with

negative earnings after taxes below those of the previous year, due mainly to planned start-up losses in Bulgaria.

Extracts from the Group´s Management Report as of June 30, 2016

MS Industrie AG   Page 5

2.b Status of the group as of June 30, 2016

Earnings situation

The essential key figures of our Group are presented and explained in the following tables with a comparison with the previous

year. The key figures not adjusted for by non-recurring items are provided first of all below:

Before adjustments for non-recurring
items:

1.1 to 30.06.2016 1.1 to 30.06.2015 Difference

TEUR   % TEUR   % TEUR   %

Revenues 128.578 100,0 128.340 100,0 238 0,2

Other operating income 1.589 1,2 1.795 1,4 -206 -11,5

Cost of materials (incl. changes in inventory) 69.928 54,4 76.967 60,0 -7.039 -9,1

Gross profit 60.239 46,9 53.168 41,4 7.071 13,3

Personnel expense 30.314 23,6 27.030 21,1 3.284 12,1

Other operating expense 19.209 14,9 15.124 11,8 4.085 27,0

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 10.716 8,3 11.014 8,6 -298 -2,7

Depreciation and amortisation expense 6.175 4,8 5.638 4,4 537 9,5

Operating profit (EBIT) 4.541 3,5 5.376 4,2 -835 -15,5

Finance costs, net -1.812 -1,4 -1.825 -1,4 13 -0,7
Share of profit of investments accounted for
using the equity method 50 0,0 430 0,3 -380 -88,4

Profit before income taxes (EBT) 2.779 2,2 3.981 3,1 -1.202 -30,2

Income tax (expense) 782  0,6 1.499  1,2 -717   -47,8

Profit for the year before non-controlling
interests (EAT) 1.997 1,6 2.482 1,9 -485 -19,5

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests -37  0,0 0  0,0 -37   100,0

Profit for the year after non-controlling
interests (EAT) 2.034  1,6 2.482  1,9 -448   -18,0

In both the reporting period and the same period in the previous year, sales and earnings figures were again affected by both

positive and negative non-recurring items, whose effect on the key figures is described below.

In the previous year, primarily the gross recognition of the new construction project Trossingen in the income statement

[…]

Profit before income tax (EBT) 2.717 2,1 5.301 4,3 -2.584 -48,7

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests
(EAT) 1.953 1,5 3.433 2,8 -1.480 -43,1

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT) 1.990 1,6 3.433 2,8 -1.443 -42,0

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the period:

01.01. to 30.06.2016

Before
Adjustments

Effect of
Adjustments Adjusted  Adjusted

TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 128.578 -1.800 126.778 100,0

Gross profit 60.239 -1.176 59.063 46,6

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  10.716 -62 10.654 8,4

Operating profit (EBIT) 4.541 -62 4.479 3,5

Profit before income taxes (EBT) 2.779 -62 2.717 2,1

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests (EAT) 1.997 -45 1.953 1,5

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT) 2.034 -45 1.990 1,6

Extracts from the Group´s Management Report as of June 30, 2016

MS Industrie AG   Page 7

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the previous year´s period:

01.01. to 30.06.2015

Before
Adjustments

Effect of
Adjustments Adjusted  Adjusted

TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 128.340 -5.507 122.833 100,0

Gross profit 53.168 1.320 54.488 44,4

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  11.014 1.320 12.334 10,0

Operating profit (EBIT) 5.376 1.320 6.696 5,5

Profit before income taxes (EBT) 3.981 1.320 5.301 4,3

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests (EAT) 2.482 950 3.433 2,8

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT) 2.482 950 3.433 2,8

The unadjusted revenue for the MS Industrie-Group, which remained stable during the reporting period, mainly comprise EUR

128,5 million (2015: EUR 122,8 million) from the industrial holdings (production business) segment and in the previous year

also EUR 5,5 million from property-related sales, of which EUR 5,5 million was from one-time revenue from the now completed

building construction contract for MS Technology-Group. Revenue from the industrial holdings segment in the first half year

primarily resulted from the slight increase in revenue in the MS Technologie-Group of EUR 118,5 million (2015: EUR 113,1